## METROPOLITAN EXPOSITION-RECREATION COMMISSION

## RESOLUTION NO. 45

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Exposition-Recreation Commission is responsible to the region's citizens for management and marketing of the Oregon Convention Center, and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Convention Center will be a world class facility capable of hosting conventions of up to 10,000 people, and

WHEREAS, Metro ERC finds that there are an inadequate number of hotel rooms in the immediate vicinity of the Oregon Convention Center to appropriately serve medium to large size conventions, and

WHEREAS, Metro ERC has previously supported the efforts of the City of Portland to attract a headquarters hotel to a site close to the Oregon Convention Center by adopting its Resolution No. 15, passed on November 22, 1988, and

WHEREAS, Metro ERC has participated in the study and deliberations of the Portland Development Commission's Headquarters Hotel Advisory Committee, and

WHEREAS, the Headquarters Hotel Advisory Committee has reaffirmed the need for a minimum 700 room headquarter hotel adjacent to the Oregon Convention Center, and has found that the hotel project is an important ingredient in order to maximize the designed use of the Oregon Convention Center and provide additional economic opportunities for the City of Portland, the region, and the State of Oregon.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Metropolitan Exposition-Recreation Commission strongly endorses the Headquarters Hotel Advisory Committee's January 16, 1990, report to the Portland Development Commission.

Passed by the Commission on February 14, 1990.

Chair

Secretary/Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Metro General Counsel

## **EXPOSITION-RECREATION COMMISSION**

## **RESOLUTION NO.** 643

WHEREAS, the Exposition-Recreation Commission finds that there are an inadequate number of hotel rooms in the immediate vicinity of the Memorial Coliseum and Oregon Convention Center to appropriately serve medium to large size conventions, and

WHEREAS, the Exposition-Recreation Commission has previously supported the efforts of the City of Portland to attract a headquarters hotel to a site close to the Oregon Convention Center and Memorial Coliseum by adopting its Resolution No. 592, passed on November 23, 1988, and

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Exposition-Recreation Commission, through an intergovernmental agreement with the Exposition-Recreation Commission, is responsible to the region's citizens for management and marketing of the ERC facilities and the Oregon Convention Center, and

WHEREAS, Metro ERC has participated in the study and deliberations of the Portland Development Commission's Headquarters Hotel Advisory Committee, and

WHEREAS, the Headquarters Hotel Advisory Committee has reaffirmed the need for a minimum 700 room headquarter hotel adjacent to the Oregon Convention Center, and has found that the hotel project is an important ingredient in order to maximize the designed use of the Oregon Convention Center and provide additional economic opportunities for the City of Portland, the region, and the State of Oregon.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Exposition-Recreation Commission strongly endorses the Headquarters Hotel Advisory Committee's January 16, 1990, report to the Portland Development Commission.

Passed by the Commission on February 14, 1990.

Chair

Secretary/Preasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Assistant City Attorney